

No. 34031-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA W. BRINK,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Annette S. Plese

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel
JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT.....12

Issue 1: Whether the State committed prosecutorial misconduct during closing argument by vouching for the credibility of expert witness Dr. Michelle Messer, misstating and shifting the burden of proof, and introducing facts not in evidence 12

a. Whether the State committed prosecutorial misconduct by vouching for expert witness Dr. Michelle Messer in the case..... 13

b. Whether the State committed prosecutorial misconduct by misstating and shifting the burden of proof in closing argument 15

c. Whether Mr. Brink was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to the improper statements in the prosecutor’s closing argument 19

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Brink was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel 20

a. Whether Mr. Brink was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to expert witness Dr. Michelle Messer’s speculative and irrelevant testimony 21

b. Whether Mr. Brink was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to witness testimony expressing an opinion on the defendant’s guilt..... 27

c. Whether Mr. Brink was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to the improper statements in the prosecutor’s closing argument 30

Issue 3: Whether the trial court abused its discretion by admitting photographs when their prejudicial effect outweighed their probative value.....31

Issue 4: Whether the cumulative errors in this case require reversal.....34

Issue 5: Whether the trial court erred in imposing a total term of confinement and community custody that exceeds the statutory Maximum.....36

Issue 6: Whether this Court should refuse to impose costs on appeal40

F. CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....20, 21

Federal Court

United States v. Brooks, 508 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2007).....13, 14

Washington Supreme Court

City of Richland v. Wakefield, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....44, 45

In re Personal Restraint of Brooks, 166 Wn.2d 664,
211 P.3d 1023 (2009).....36, 37

In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696,
286 P.3d 673 (2012).....19, 30

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....44

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....36

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....42, 44

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....40, 41, 42, 43, 44

State v. Boyd, 174 Wn.2d 470, 275 P.3d 321 (2012).....37, 38, 40

State v. Demery, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)27, 28

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)13

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....31

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)21

State v. Hicks, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....21

State v. Ish, 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)13, 14, 30

<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	36
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 95 Wn.2d 616, 628 P.2d 472 (1981).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	27, 30
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	15, 30
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	31
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	32
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014).....	28
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	32
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	13

Washington Courts of Appeal

<i>Cho v. City of Seattle</i> , 185 Wn. App. 10, 341 P.3d 309 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1007, 349 P.3d 857 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1002, 245 P.3d 226.....	15-16, 18
<i>State v. Berube</i> , 171 Wn. App. 103, 286 P.3d 402 (2012).....	15

<i>State v. Braham</i> , 67 Wn. App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992), <i>amended</i> (Jan. 4, 1993)	24-25
<i>Stedman v. Cooper</i> , 172 Wn. App. 9, 292 P.3d 764 (2012)	22, 24,26
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011), <i>remanded and affirmed in an unpublished opinion</i> , 174 Wn. App. 1049 (April 23, 2013).....	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008)	19, 20
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999).....	34, 36
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999)	42
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	40
<i>State v. Smiley</i> , 195 Wn. App. 185, 379 P.3d 149 (2016).....	27
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Winborne</i> , 167 Wn. App. 320, 273 P.3d 454 (2012) ..	36, 37, 39, 40

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.20.021.....	37
RCW 9A.20.021(1)(b)	39
RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c)	39
RCW 9A.36.130(2).....	39
RCW 9.94A.030(55)(ix)	39
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(b)	6
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(n)	6
RCW 9.94A.701(2).....	39

RCW 9.94A.701(9).....	37, 38, 39, 40
RCW 10.01.160	41
RCW 10.01.160(4).....	42
RCW 10.73.160(1).....	44
RCW 10.73.160(3).....	41
RCW 10.73.160(4).....	42
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	42
RCW 26.50.110(5).....	37

Court Rules

GR 14.1	18
GR 34	43
GR 34(a)(3).....	43
RAP 15.2(e)	43
RAP 15.2(f).....	43

Other Authorities

ER 402	24
ER 403	24
ER 702	22, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	20
